Rule 4.49C

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(if any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections g2A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
L 04096093 |

Name of Company

(a) Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited

We, Ian Chnistopher Qakley Smith and Julian Guy Parr, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LL.P, 7 More London, Riverside, London,
SE1 2RT, the liquidators of the company, attach a copy of our Progress
Report under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 4 September 2014 to
3 September 2015

Signed

Date 22/10/2015
Luke Wolf
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

>
S
0
2
14
2
I
-

M

29/10/2015
COMPANLES HOUSE

#368




;o

pwc

Private & Confidential

Third progress report to members & creditors

27 October 2015

Company

Registered Number

Registered address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

Dividend Prospects

Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — in Liguidation

04096093

Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

3

4 September 2012

Ian Christopher Oakley Smith {4 September 2012 — present)
Julian Guy Parr (22 March 2013 — present)
Derek Anthony Howell (4 September 2012 — 22 March 2013)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS14JP
Current estimate Previous estimate
pin£ ping
Preferential n/a n/a
Unsecured Uncertaimn Uncertain

Please note that the gundance on duidend prospects 15 imdicetiwe only It should not be used
as the sole or principal basts of any bad debt provision decision




Southern Pacific Personal Loans — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the
Company™)

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86”), this 1s our third progress
report to members and all known creditors

Attached at Appendix A 18 a summary of the financial information relating to the hquidation

Asset Realisations

There have been no further asset realisations in the perod, however receipts have been as follows -
Book Debts

During the current reporting period we have received receipts totalling £1,456 which relate to
miscellaneous book debts.

Data Subject Access Requests (“DSARs”)

During the period we have banked receipts totalling £1,600 which comprise £10 cheques that
accompany DSARs

Interest
Interest of £5,456 has been received in the penod
Contribution to legal fees

These contributions relate to requests to the Liquidators for removal of charges from title deeds. As
mentioned n the last report we have no legal obhgation to deal with these requests, but in the
(nterests of convemence to both parties, on payment of a contribution to costs by the individuals,
these requests are being dealt with

During the period £4,000 has been received 1n respect of these contributions.
Continuing and Qutstanding Matters
Debt owed by Resetfan Limited (“Resetfan”)

At the time of the last report we anticipated that the Resetfan position would have been concluded by
now However, despite continuous discussions, Resetfan has to date been unable to confirm the
timing or method of setthing the debt of ¢ £55m. We believe that this 15 largely due to wider group
constderations, of which the Company 1s a part

We continue to have regular discussions with Resetfan 1n respect of the debt owed and are hopeful
that the position will be resolved shortly, although at the moment 1t 1s unclear as to the amount that
may be received

DSARs and data destruction

We have continued to deal with DSAR requests 1n accordance with the Company’s responsibilities
under the Data Protection Act 1998 (“DPA”) A total of 251 DSAR requests have been received 1n the
period Of these many were invahd (ie no cheque and/or authority recerved) and have been returned
for re-submussion A total of 154 valid DSARs have been received and submitted to the Company’s
former mortgage admimstrator, Acenden Limited (“Acenden”) which holds the relevant data Of the
154 valid DSARs 80 of these were found not to relate to the Company once Acenden reviewed the
records




Please note that any discrepancy between DSAR receipts and DSARs processed 1s simply a timing
difference related to the ime a cheque 1s banked from when 1t 18 received

We have continued to haise with Acenden to finahise the plan for destroymng the Company’s chient
data 1n a DPA compliant manner and also 1n accordance with the conditions attached to the court
order made 1n August 2013 As mentioned 1n our previous report, the destruction plan of the
electronically held data 1s extremely complex due to the number of legacy systems on which the data
15 held, and also the manner in which the data 1s held within the systems This has proven to be even
more complex than previously anticipated

All major 1ssues with the data destruction plan have now been resolved and a finahised plan and
contract are expected to be completed imminently Once the data destruction commences it 15
expected to take only a short number of months to be completed

The broker that we previously reported to be requesting access to chent records relating to its
customers 1s sthll in negotiations with Acenden regarding access We do not anticipate its requests or
negotiations will affect the timeline of the destruction of the Company’s chent data.

Payment Protection Insurance claims (“PPI”) and other claims

The number of PPI claims recewved 1n the period amount to 167, none of which have specified any
exact value Many claimants address their claims to multiple parties, who then forward the duplicate
claim on to us The 167 therefore reflects the number of chents only, but the number of pieces of
correspondence we have to deal with 1s considerably higher

As previously reported, any claimant pursuing a claim relating to PPI or undisclosed commssion
regarding PPI aganst the Company 1s likely to have their claim rejected once the claim adjudication
process begins

Requests for removal of charges from title deeds

We have continued to deal with removal of charge requests upon receipt of a contrbution towards
costs.

It was previously reported that 1t was not possible to make an application in Scotland to remove
charges on a blanket basis for all charges relating to the Company, however from further
mvestigation 1t has become apparent that Scottish Law rests responsibility for removal of redeemed
charges upon the lender subject to 1ts costs being settled. Our lawyers have advised that despite the
Company being in hquidation, that duty remains

We have therefore made further enquiries as to the process of a blanket approach and have obtained
details of the costs per charge from the relevant registrars. We are now awaning confirmation from
Acenden of the number of charges that are likely to be still registered so we can estimate costs with a
certain degree of accuracy
Given that the cost of this exercise will not be recovered from the relevant clients, once the cost 15
known we shall at that point review the cost against the benefit of bringing this matter to a
concluston and not having to deal with ad hoc requests
Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company had no fixed charge assets and there are no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors




The Company did not directly employ staff and there are therefore no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

The value of unsecured creditors shown on the directors’ statement of affairs was £10,279,377
Claims received to date total £10,435,477

We have yet to begin formal claims review and adjudication due to the unknown timescale of the
hiqudation This 1s due to the unexpected extended period involved in finalising the data destruction
and haising with Resetfan.

The amount of the dividend will depend on the final level of submutted claims, future realisations and
hiquidation costs

If you haven't already done so, please submit your claim in writing, together with full supporting
documentation, to Luke Wolf at PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
Leeds, 1.S1 4JP.

Professional Advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers histed below

Name of professional Nature of work Basis of fee Paid in period
adviser arrangement £
Reed Smuth LLP Legal advice Time-cost basis 64,057
Solex Legal Services Redaction of information Fixed fee 13,375
Limited
Acenden Lamited Data storage and supply of Fixed fee (for -
information for DSARs and other | DSAR’s) and
matters relating to client time-cost basis
accounts for other work
Scottish Lawyers Specific legal advice on Scottish Time- 500
matters cost/capped

Our choice was based upon our perception of the advisers experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them We have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable 1n the
crcumstances of the case.

Our remuneration

You may recall that at the first meeting of creditors held on 5 September 2012 a resolution was
passed to enable us to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators
and therr staff in attending to the matters ansing 1n the hquidation Fees have been drawn pursuant
to that resolution

In the current perod to 3 September 2015, we have incurred time costs of £265,617 This represents
832 hours at an average hourly rate of £319 29 This compares with the average hourly rate at the
time of the Liquidators’ last progress report of £293. Total time costs to date are £1,028,126 against
which £762,509 has been drawn and the balance 15 expected to be drawn in due course These figures
include changes 1n charge out rates effective from 1 July each year, following the fee resolution, for
our staff.

It has been our policy to delegate the routine admmistration of the liquidation to jumor staff in order
to maxmmise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been supervised by senior
staff and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or significance that has required
responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the Liquidators







Details of the time costs incurred from 4 September 2014 to 3 September 2015, by work category, are
attached at Appendix B Please note that an additional entry has been made for time costs relating to
the previously reported period which were not included within the previous report. This 1s due to one
member of staff recording time to an unused time code during the prior period, which regrettably
was not picked up on the time of the last report

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included withm any analysis of time charged. Fach grade of staff 1s
allocated an hourly charge-out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretarial staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included in the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried
out on the assignment m six minute umts. The mimmum time chargeable 1s three minutes i e 0.5
umis)

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the perod of the
admumistration of each msolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure Following the passing of the fee resolution on 5
September 2012 the charge out rates were mcreased on 1 July 2013, 1 July 2014 and 1 July 2015 Full
details of the charge out rates charged to this case from these are included at Appendix B Speciahst
departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions,
sometimes charge a small number of hours should we require their expert advice Ther rates vary,
however, their rates will not exceed the scale rates stated at Appendix B

The key elements of the work undertaken at Appendix B are detailed in the table below

Area of work Work undertaken in the period includes:
Strategy & planning + Internal reviews,
+ (Case progression meetings;
e Preparation of estimated outcome statement;
e Strategy meetings concerning resolution of outstanding 1ssues

including seeking legal advice.

Assets ¢ Dealing wath correspondence relating to Resetfan debt,
» Dealing with correspondence relating to other debtors
Creditors e Dealing with claims received, including PPI and client related

claims,

Dealing with queries and queshions from existing creditors.

Internal cashtering,

Regular bank reconciliations,

Processing payment requests and banking of receipts,

Receiving, coding, and banking £10 cheques 1n respect of the

DSARs

Internal comphance procedures,

» Statutory 1ssues surrounding data protection and DSARs;

« Preparing and sending out the statutory progress report for year
ended 3 Septembet 2014.

Tax/VAT ¢ Preparation and submission of tax return to 3 September 2014,

Preparation and submission of regular VAT returns

Accounting and treasury

Statutory and compliance

Data Subject Access + Dealing with daily correspondence recewved from former SPPL

Requests (“DSARs™) customers submitting DSARs — both vahid and 1nvalid requests,
Requesting data from Acenden to comply with DSARs,
Copying and sending received information to legal agents to
redact and send on to former customers;

o Correspondence in respect of invahd DSAR submissions,

e Responding to those valid DSAR submissions which are found
to not relate to the Company;




+ Keeping a record of all requests and progress

Payment Protection + Dealing with correspondence recerved from former SPPL

Insurance (“PPI") customers 1n respect of PPI and other claims;

¢ Responding to all correspondence received 1n relation to PPI
creditor claims,

+ Responding to all correspondence 1n relation to undisclosed
commission on PPI claims;

+ Dealing with submitted PPI creditor claims.

Removal of historic charges | ¢ Dealing with requests from former SPPL customers to remove

from Land Registry redeemed secured charges from Land Regstry,

e Phone calls from former SPPL customers regarding their
redeemed secured charges,

e Investigations into potential costs and requirements removal of
satisfied Scottish charges;

¢ Liaising with solicitors regarding blanket removal of satisfied
charges from Scottish registers,

o Liaising with solicitors regarding the residual titles in England
and Wales and the transfer of these to the relevant SPVs

Destruction of the e Various meetings with solicitors and Acenden to plan for
Company’s client data destruction of elient data and asscciated planning for those
meetings;

« Various consultation with solicitors and mternal specialist staff
regarding DPA requirements of data destruction,

e Correspondence with Acenden regarding the costs and planning
for destruction and finalisation of the outstanding 1ssues

Our disbursements
Category 1 dishursements

We have incurred category 1 disbursements of £367 61 during the perod 4 September 2014 to
3 September 2015 as set out below

Details £
Car parking 16 66
Courler 86 69
Archiving 32.51
Postage 12 90
Rail fares 218 85
Total 367 61

Against this, nothing has yet been drawn
Category 2 disbursements

Our current dishursements policy for category 2 disbursements, as approved by the creditors, 1s as
follows

1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per sheet,
2. Mileage ~ this 1s rexmbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000cc} and 8op
per mile (over 2,000cc)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost We have incurred £2,027 53 1n respect of
photocopyng during the period 4 September 2014 to 3 September 2015 The majonty of this has
related to DSARs in addition to normal costs of sending out progress reports to creditors  Of this,
nothing has yet been drawn




Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred dunng the period of the report, irrespective of whether
payment has been made

Unpaid ¢expenses Expenses mncurred Expenses paid in Unpnaid expenses asat
Category brought forward as in this periad this pernod 4 September 2015

at 3 September2013 (£) (£) {£)
Legal fees 27,855 20 51,794 30 84,056 50 15 593 00
Legal Ihsbursements 2,100 75 1727 11 4782 82 45 04
Professicnal fecs - Solex 4,200 00 10 425 00 13,375 00 1 250 00
Professional fecs - Acenden (1) 13,825 oo 26,280 00 - 60 105 00
Office holders fees {2) 277,558 95 265,007 30 231,613 95 311 562 30
Office holders disbursements 4,331 20 2,395 14 4,250 16 2 476 18
Data Protection Act Fees - 35 00 a5 0w -
Bank charges - 7958 7358
Total 349,871 10 358.347.43 317,187 o1 394,03152

Notes

1 Previcusestimate of £53 280 reduced to £33 825 toreflect recen ed int vice This period figure s estimated
¢ Figuresare shown netof VAT Where expensesare subject LoVAT the VAT will be irrecoy erable

Additional information

Creditors have the night to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out
n Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Any request must be in wnting. Creditors can also
challenge the liquidators’ fees and expenses within eight weeks of recewving this report as set out in
Rule 4.131 This information can also be found 1n the guide to fees at

http //www icaew com/~ /media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-

Ligmidators-fees-final ashx




Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limated - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Summary of Finaneial Infomnatoen (GBFP)

Dhrectors
Statement of
Affairs
£
Receipts
3138644497  Pre-appomntment funds
101,000 00 Sale of lax losses
10709 60 Release of funds held by third party
21595.44 Release of funds held by group company

- Refund of creditor balance at Land Regustry

+  Data subject aceess requests ("DSARs™)

- Gross mterest recerved

Resetfan Laimited
- Contnbution to Legal Fees (discharge requests)
- Book Debts
- Refunds

3,271,949 51

Payments

Legal fees

Legal Disbursements
Professtonal fees - Solex
Profussonal fees - Acenden
Statement of affairs fee

Office holder s fees (tame cost basis)
Office holder s disbursements
Statutory advertising

Data Protection Act fees
Banh charges

VAT (irrecoverable)

Balance
Notes
Funds are held an ap interest beanng account
All figures are net of VAT
VAT 15 srrecoverable due to the VAL status of the Company’s former business
The prescnbed part provisions do nol apply tn this matter

Appendix A

p:;:“c::nl: t&‘; Movements in the Total as at  Estimated Outcome

1 September 2013 period 3 September 203 Statement
£ £ £ E

3139,200 76 - 3,136,200 76 3,139,200 76

91,529 69 - 91 520 69 g1 529 69

10,714 87 - 10,714 87 10,714 87

20,046 62 - 20,946 6.2 20,0946 62

1 091 00 - 1,041 0O 1,091 00

6,430 00 1 600 00 8,030 00 Unrecrtain

15,668.96 5456 45 21,124 8t 18,000 00

- - - Uneertain

0,250 00 4,000 00 13,250 00 Uncertatn

- 1455 98 1,455 48 Uncertamn

27333 - 27333 27333
4,295,104 63 12,512 43 3,307,617 06 Uncertatn
(326 418 58) (614,056 50) (390,475 08) tincertam
(6,400 12} (782 82) (10 272 94) Uncertam
(51,625 00) (13,375 00) (65,000 00) Uncertam
{136 525 00) - (196 525 00) Uncertamn

(20 000 00) - (20 000Q 00) {20,000 00)
(530,805 15) (231613 05) (762,509 10) {ncertam
(4 279 34) (4,250 16) {8,529 50) Uncertain

(73084) - (730 849) (1,800 00)

(70 00} (35 00) {105 00) (140 00)

(261 66) 358 (335 24) {485 00)
(1,077,295 69) 7,187 o) (1,394,482 70) Uncertain
{189,388 21) (61,214 48) (252 602 69) Uncertain
2,048,420 73 ( 367,489 06) 1,660,5 1t 67 Lncertain




oz toz 1oL
00 08 sunep? pue sjurejduiod - [4d
00 S11 SHVSQ

0z 0 SUCTINGLISTP/S IR 10RPa])
00 € Aumued 3 £3238n8

umopyeaIg

[PA9] BJEI00S5Y I8 ¥107 aung OF 01 €103 A[nf | portad 34 UIIim PALINOUT [[B Sem SIY, PIPI0IaL ARIILI00UL SBM UITYM Y [EUOHIPPE MO 317 apTi[oul JoU pip pouad Suryrodos 1o11d 1 JY) 310U ISEI[],

XA Stz o6t oib 0SS Szl Szg (510T A[D [ T WOIJ 2ATI0DJ30) JEIs S10qepmbry -
ozl otz oge ook oS G6g S6L (P10z AN T WOLF AA1323)12) JEts S103epmbry -
zI Szz gse oty oL 099 gsL (€10z A T WOy 24103)3) JJE1s S10jepnbr] -
_ |4 oddn: 9}BI1D08 AE0SSY Jafeun 18euriy JORAL J3UME anoy 1ad s3e1 1no 38ieyd Wnmwe
Helg uoddng - je00ssY 0MUag W 101098 a d " e w W
[oF 9zi'gzo’s | (b5 gotE | { jmoL
|oc S22 — ] [oosyé'er | |oz oz | { _poLtad Jotad wogy ait) pajtodasur §
for 60829s | [RL ¥E9'z ] { Loz 1aqudas £ 3w prusio; wydnoag)|
l6z 61E | [otiso'soz | [161E8 | 15 o1g¥ 8 56 o Uz Loz 6 t1 9 0 I powad ays 4oy (1] |
00 et 00 §1T"Y oge - - oro ove - - - saInpadeld amsopnjzt
18 1 0% zT9'Sh g8 Bo1 - S1Er S14 oz €9 98 o1 oot - RIEp JUST 5, fuedwog Sifi JO uonINNSI |1
65 $EE 00 LOE'g Sg g1 - Sig oet oré - oo - {nsifay pue] wolj sad1eyd JU0ISIY JO [RAOMAY |01
" . . ~ . Emﬁu
LE S9 08 6vE‘0L o1 592 St otz Sz § oL 62 pue syweydwos - (,Idd,) DUBINSE] tona9101g juswied 6
£g Pz 00 0L09Y £9 L91 oso Skt S9g 0% g1 gz b 051 - (,STVEQ,) isenbay ssa0ay 1lgng mea(g
g1 628 05 430’8 S Sy S5z 0 Sz0 oz a1 61 090 [s 1504} - suoisuad/1va/xelll
ST gie oo 6ot'rz 09 9§ - obz SLET ot'62 Sto - ot o asuendwoeo pue Uoimmsiy
' 7z £gt 00 Lig‘oT So g1 - - - Sz 6 - ok é - st/ oymedde o) Suntoday |§
L EST 00 £9t°ST SE oox Szo 0z 08 ob 1 Sgo S1E - - Alnseadq) pue fununeasyib
gt gtk Sz Ig'S og zt - o051 Szt 068 S0 ot o - SUOTINKLISTR/SUIE]D J0UPaIT e
14 6EE 0% LL8 olrx - ot1 - oz o - - 0z 0 5188V |T
¥ 568 S0 Lgotiz 0% g9 050 otz o062z oS ek 0% 0 - - Fuimueld B Eaengft
F 3J
el 1503 U], SINOY [E0], wuoddng ABIDIOSSY JRDOSSY Ja8euvy JaBevueiy J01IUT JauLIeg wuRisse Jo Padsy
Alnoy a8ntoay aotuag J0IURG
S10z Jaquaydag £ 0) broz Jequardas ¥ woag poraad sy Jof 81500 2w Jo s1sA[puy
uoHEPINDIT ATRIUN[O A ,SIONPAL) U - PAWT] SUROT [BUOSII dYYDE WIN[INOS
g xipuaddy lr.l




Southern Pacific Personal Loans Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statement of ¢laim form

1 | Name of creditor

2 | Address for further correspondence

3 | Laimited Company Registration Number
or

Proprietors name & home address

(to be used only for correspondence should
tems be returned by the Royal Mail for the
above address)

4 | Total amount of your claim, 1ncluding any
Value Added Tax, as at the commencement
of the hiquidation £

5 | Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your claim, mcluding, where
applicable, details of any reservation of title
m respect of goods to which the debt relates

Please also provide details of the goods and
services provided and, if relevant, attach a
statement of account

6 | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the claam falls wathin any (and if so which)
of the categores of preferential claims under
secion 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 Amount (s) claimed as preferential £

7 | If you have secunty for your debt, please
provide details of the type and value of the
secunty and the date 1t was given Please also
provide details of how you have valued your
securty

8 | Signature of creditor or person authornsed to
act on behalf of the creditor

Name 1n block capitals

Date

Position with o1 relation to the creditor (e.g
director, company secretary, solicitor)

fCVL1201d




